CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 9973-22

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF ENGINEERING FEE TO **GPD GROUP** FOR ITS SERVICES REGARDING DESIGN COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REPAIR AND RESURFACING OF **BROADWAY** (**SR 14**) IN THE CITY OF BEDFORD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, this project is known as the repair and resurfacing of Broadway Avenue from Corporate Line to Corporate Line in the City of Bedford, and

WHEREAS, this project will consist of three (3) inches of asphalt will be removed, base pavement will be repaired as needed, curbs will be removed and replaced as needed, curb ramps will be replaced to meet current ADA standards, and sewer and water castings will be adjusted/reconstructed to grade and that asphalt pavement will be installed in two (2) lifts. New pavement will be provided, traffic loop detectors will be replaced as described in the October 19, 2021, GPD Proposal, and

WHEREAS, the project will be primarily funded by ODOT, who will be funding 80% of the construction cost with the City being responsible for the fees contained in said proposal, and

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends GPD Group perform Engineering Design for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio:

<u>Section 1.</u> Council for the City of Bedford authorizes the City Manager to contract with GPD Group for Engineering Design Costs for said project.

Section 2. The Finance Director of the City of Bedford is hereby authorized to appropriate and pay a sum not to exceed **One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$168,000.00**), from **Fund No. 403-6170-00-5-9112-0** to GPD Group for said Design Costs.

<u>Section 3.</u> That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the City of Bedford and for the further the City desires to immediately authorize said design to expedite the project.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 9973-22

Stanley C. Koci, Mayor – President of Council

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

PASSED: May 16, 2022